409/477-A/34 of the Indian Penal Code was instituted against 

him on the F.I.R. presented by the Inspector of Vigilance, 

Paralakhemundi before the S.P., Vigilance, Berhampur on the 

accusation of misappropriation of Government money amount to 

the tune of Rs.52,000/- (rupees fifty two thousand only) of 

eleven beneficiaries by falsifying their accounts and preparing 

false records under the Integrated Rural 

Development Programme (in short ‘IRDP’) Scheme during the 

year 1991-92 while he was working as Progress Assistant, 

Raighar Block under the Department of Panchayati Raj and